

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

AUG 24 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By   
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SEAN PATRICK ESTY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 80,598

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
FOURTH FLOOR, NORTH  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
FLA. BAR NO. 271543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	14
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING ESTY'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE SEIZED PURSUANT TO A SEARCH WARRANT, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	14
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING ESTY'S CAUSE CHALLENGE OF PROSPECTIVE JUROR JOHNSON BECAUSE HE COULD NOT READ, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY.	23
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING ESTY'S MOTION FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE BASED ON THE EXTRAORDINARY NUMBER OF PROSPECTIVE MEMBERS OF THE VENIRE WHO HAD PRIOR KNOWLEDGE OF THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	29
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT 1) ESTY HAD HAD SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH RAMSEY A MONTH BEFORE HER DEATH, AND 2) AT LEAST FIVE MONTHS BEFORE RAMSEY'S MURDER THAT ESTY HAD TOLD A FRIEND THA HE (THE FRIEND) SHOULD GET RAMSEY PREGNANT.	35

ISSUE V

THE COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT LAUREN RAMSEY WAS PREGNANT, IN VIOLATION OF ESTY'S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AS GUARANTEED BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 43

ISSUE VI

THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO REQUIRE THE STATE'S EXPERT ON BLOOD IDENTIFICATION TO PROVIDE THE PROPER PREDICATE FOR HIS OPINION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 90.705(2), FLORIDA STATUTES (1991), THUS DENYING HIM A FAIR TRIAL AND THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 46

ISSUE VII

THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT AN RICHARDSON INQUIRY AFTER THE STATE FAILED TO PROMPTLY DISCLOSE 1) A REBUTTAL WITNESS AND 2) HIS REPORT AS REQUIRED BY RULE 3.220(B) (1)(j), FLA. R. CRIM. P., IN VIOLATION OF ESTY'S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AS GUARANTEED BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 50

ISSUE VIII

THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING ESTY'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER THE PROSECUTOR MADE AN IMPROPER COMMENT DURING ITS CLOSING ARGUMENT IN THE GUILT PHASE PORTION OF THE TRIAL. 56

ISSUE IX

THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON REASONABLE DOUBT AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED IN THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS FOR CRIMINAL CASES, IN VIOLATION OF ESTY'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 62

ISSUE X

THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THIS MURDER TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION. 69

ISSUE XI

THE COURT ERRED IN OVERRIDING THE JURY'S  
LIFE RECOMMENDATION AND SENTENCING ESTY TO  
DEATH.

75

ISSUE XII

THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND ESTY'S  
AGE OF 18 AT THE TIME OF THE MURDER AS  
MITIGATING A DEATH SENTENCE.

85

CONCLUSION

88

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

89

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Ashley v. State</u> , 265 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1972)	36
<u>Benson v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	41
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	57,58,59 60
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990)	66
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	76
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	36,37
<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 111 S.Ct. 328 (1990)	62,68
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly S277 (May 6, 1993)	70,74
<u>Christopher v. State</u> , 407 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1981)	25
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1992)	76,81
<u>Commonwealth v. Susi</u> , 477 N.E.2d 995 (Mass. 1985)	24
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989)	25,26
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	52
<u>Crosby v. State</u> , 90 Fla. 381, 106 So. 741 (1926)	25
<u>Crowell v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	38
<u>Deas v. State</u> , 119 Fla. 839, 161 So. 729 (1935)	60
<u>Decidue v. State</u> , 131 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1961)	40
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	73
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	36
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	56
<u>Dunn v. Perrin</u> , 570 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1978)	66,68
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1986)	23

<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly S417 (Fla. July 1, 1993)	13,85,86
<u>Farrow v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	45
<u>Francis v. Franklin</u> , 471 U.S. 307, 105 S.Ct. 1965, 85 L.Ed.2d 344 (1985)	68
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	38,41,42,58
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1991)	31,33
<u>Haager v. State</u> , 83 Fla. 41, 90 So. 812 (1922)	64,65,67
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 500 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	41
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1991)	37
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	62,67,68
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	37
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 416 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	53
<u>Justus v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1983)	53
<u>Manuel v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	44
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	76
<u>Maulden v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	74
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	73
<u>Monk v. Zelez</u> , 901 F.2d 885 (10th Cir. 1990)	67
<u>Motley v. State</u> , 155 Fla. 545, 20 So. 2d 798 (1945)	64
<u>Murphy v. Florida</u> , 421 U.S. 794, 95 S.Ct. 2031, 44 L.Ed.2d 589 (1975)	32
<u>Neimeyer v. State</u> , 378 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	52
<u>Noe v. State</u> , 586 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	31
<u>Padilla v. State</u> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly S181 (Fla. March 25, 1993)	74

<u>Patton v. Yount</u> , 467 U.S. 1025, 104 S.Ct. 2885, 81 L.Ed.2d 847 (1984)	32
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	77,80
<u>Peters v. Kiff</u> , 407 U.S. 493, 92 S.Ct. 2163, 33 L.Ed.2d 83 (1972)	24
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	57,60
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	51,53,54
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	57
<u>Rideau v. Louisiana</u> , 373 U.S. 723, 88 S.Ct. 1417, 10 L.Ed.2d 663 (1963)	31
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)	76,81
<u>Rollins v. State</u> , 148 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1963)	25
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	73
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1992)	76
<u>Screws v. United States</u> , 325 U.S. 91, 107, 65 S.Ct. 1031, 89 L.Ed.2d 1495 (1945)	63
<u>Singer v. State</u> , 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	25
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 135 Fla. 737, 186 So. 203 (1939)	65
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla.)	64
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	25
<u>State v. Delva</u> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991)	63,64
<u>State v. Van Pieteron</u> , 550 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	17,19,22
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	36
<u>Taylor v. Kentucky</u> , 436 U.S. 478, 92 S.Ct. 1930, 56 L.Ed.2d 468 (1978)	64,67
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	75
<u>Torres v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	76

<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	23
<u>U.S. v. Cruz</u> , 603 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1979)	66
<u>U.S. v. McBride</u> , 786 F.2d 45 (2nd Cir. 1986)	67
<u>U.S. v. Rodriguez</u> , 585 F.2d 1234 (5th Cir. 1978)	67
<u>U.S. v. Shaffner</u> , 524 F.2d 1021 (7th Cir. 1975)	66
<u>U.S. v. Walters</u> , 913 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1990)	64
<u>Vasque v. State</u> , 491 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	19
<u>Wasko v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	77,80
<u>Watts v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992)	60
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly (Fla. April 22, 1993)	76,81
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 459 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	60
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	53

#### STATUTES

Section 90.404(2), Florida Statutes	2,36
Section 90.705, Florida Statutes	49
Section 90.705(1), Florida Statutes (1991)	47
Section 90.705(2), Florida Statutes	11
Section 794.011, Florida Statutes (1991)	40
Section 800.04, Florida Statutes	40

#### RULES

Rule 1.431(c)(3), Florida Rule of Civil Procedure	28
Rule 3.220, Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure	11,51
Rule 3.390, Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure	9,26
Rule 3.390(a), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	63
